

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 5 of rule X and clause 4 of rule XXII, public bills and resolutions were introduced and severally referred as follows:

By Mr. SCHIFF (for himself, Mr. FAWELL, Mr. HASTERT, Mr. WAMP, Mr. BAKER of California, and Mrs. MORELLA):

H.R. 2142. A bill to promote the scientific, technological, and the national security interests and industrial well-being of the United States through establishing missions for and streamlining Department of Energy laboratories, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Science, and in addition to the Committee on National Security, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. ACKERMAN (for himself, Mr. ABERCROMBIE, Mr. BORSKI, Mr. BROWN of California, Mr. DEFAZIO, Mr. DEUTSCH, Mr. ENGEL, Mr. FARR, Mr. FAWELL, Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts, Ms. FURSE, Mr. GILMAN, Mr. GONZALEZ, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. HINCHEY, Mr. JACOBS, Mr. JOHNSTON of Florida, Mr. KLECZKA, Mr. LANTOS, Mr. LEWIS of Georgia, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mrs. LOWEY, Mr. McDERMOTT, Mr. MANTON, Mrs. MALONEY, Mr. MARKEY, Mr. MARTINEZ, Mr. MINETA, Mrs. MINK of Hawaii, Mr. MORAN, Mr. NADLER, Mr. OWENS, Mr. PORTER, Ms. ROYBAL-ALLARD, Mrs. SCHROEDER, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. SHAYS, Mr. STARK, Mr. TORRICELLI, Mr. TOWNS, Mr. VENTO, Mr. WAXMAN, and Mr. YATES):

H.R. 2143. A bill to amend the Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, to make it unlawful for any stockyard owner, market agency, or dealer to transfer or market nonambulatory cattle, sheep, swine, horses, mules, or goats, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Agriculture.

By Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska (for himself, Mr. HAMILTON, Mr. JACOBS, Mr. SKELTON, Mr. EMERSON, Mr. VOLKMER, Mr. BEREUTER, Mr. FUNDERBURK, Mr. EHLERS, Mr. BROWNBACK, Mr. KINGSTON, Mr. BRYANT of Tennessee, Mr. BUNNING of Kentucky, Mr. HEINEMAN, and Mr. CHAMBLISS):

H.R. 2144. A bill to amend title 49, United States Code, in a manner which ensures to a greater degree the ability of utility providers to establish, improve, operate, and maintain utility structures, facilities, and equipment for the benefit, safety, and well-being of consumers by removing limitations on maximum driving and on-duty time in regard to utility vehicle operators and drivers, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

By Mr. GILCHREST (for himself, Mr. SHUSTER, Mr. MINETA, Mr. WISE, and Mr. WICKER):

H.R. 2145. A bill to reauthorize and make reforms to programs authorized by the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 and the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965; to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, and in addition to the Committee on Banking and Financial Services, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut:

H.R. 2146. A bill to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to extend the nonconventional fuel tax credit; to the Committee on Ways and Means.

By Mr. ROBERTS (for himself, Mr. LUCAS, and Mrs. CHENOWETH):

H.R. 2147. A bill to amend the Federal Crop Insurance Act to permit producers greater discretion in deciding to purchase catastrophic risk protection and to amend the Agricultural Act of 1949 to clarify the prevented planting rule for the calculation of crop acreage bases; to the Committee on Agriculture.

By Mr. SENSENBRENNER:

H. Con. Res. 89. Concurrent resolution waiving provisions of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 requiring adjournment of Congress by July 31; considered and agreed to.

MEMORIALS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, memorials were presented and referred as follows:

145. By the SPEAKER: Memorial of the House of Representatives of the State of Maine, relative to memorializing the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency to require development of a gasoline that reduces ozone without endangering health; to the Committee on Commerce.

146. Also, memorial of the House of Representatives of the State of Texas, relative to requesting the Congress of the United States to continue its efforts to determine the location and status of all U.S. military personnel still missing in Southeast Asia; to the Committee on International Relations.

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were added to public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 60: Mr. BONO and Mr. CANADY.

H.R. 533: Mr. EHLERS.

H.R. 580: Mr. PETERSON of Minnesota, Mr. SANDERS, and Mr. MINETA.

H.R. 743: Mr. LATHAN and Mr. HANSEN.

H.R. 784: Mr. MCCOLLUM.

H.R. 789: Mr. GALLEGLY.

H.R. 863: Mr. SANDERS.

H.R. 940: Mr. DICKS, Mr. FLAKE, Ms. MCKINNEY, Mr. TUCKER, Ms. WATERS, and Mr. PALLONE.

H.R. 1226: Mr. EMERSON, Mr. ANDREWS, and Mr. LINDER.

H.R. 1423: Mr. SMITH of New Jersey, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. WAXMAN, Mr. BORSKI, Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. MINETA, Mr. KENNEDY of Massachusetts, and Ms. DELAURO.

H.R. 1594: Mr. CALVERT.

H.R. 1619: Mr. CALVERT, Mr. HUNTER, and Mr. LOBIONDO.

H.R. 1687: Mr. FOX, Mr. ANDREWS, Mr. PALLONE, and Mr. HINCHEY.

H.R. 1821: Mr. HORN, Mr. BILBRAY, Mr. WALSH, Mr. RIGGS, and Mr. DOOLITTLE.

H.R. 1833: Mr. DEAL of Georgia, Mr. DELAY, Mr. POMBO, Mr. SOUDER, and Mr. DICKEY.

H.R. 1846: Mr. BEREUTER and Mr. BONIOR.

H.R. 1974: Mr. HOEKSTRA.

H.R. 1978: Mr. ROHRBACHER.

H.R. 1980: Ms. NORTON, Mr. TORRES, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. BECERRA, Mr. TEJEDA, Mr. ROMERO-BARCELO, Mr. ABERCROMBIE, and Mr. FLAKE.

H.R. 2045: Mr. McDERMOTT.

H.J. Res. 70: Mr. PAYNE of New Jersey.

H. Res. 174: Mrs. MORELLA, Mr. CARDIN, Mr. LEWIS of Georgia, Mr. WATT of North Carolina, and Ms. FURSE.

H. Res. 200: Mr. FORBES.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, proposed amendments were submitted as follows:

H.R. 1555

OFFERED BY: MR. MARKEY

AMENDMENT NO. 2: Page 126, after line 16, insert the following new subsection (and redesignate the succeeding subsections and accordingly):

(f) STANDARD FOR UNREASONABLE RATES FOR CABLE PROGRAMMING SERVICES.—Section 623(c)(2) of the Act (47 U.S.C. 543(C)) is amended to read as follows:

“(2) STANDARD FOR UNREASONABLE RATES.—The Commission may only consider a rate for cable programming services to be unreasonable if such rate has increased since June 1, 1995, determined on a per-channel basis, by a percentage that exceeds the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (as determined by the Department of Labor) since such date.”

Page 127, line 4, strike “or 5 percent” and all that follows through “greater,” on line 6.

Page 129, strike lines 16 through 21 and insert the following:

“(d) UNIFORM RATE STRUCTURE.—A cable operator shall have a uniform rate structure throughout its franchise area for the provision of cable services.”

Page 130, line 16, insert “and” after the semicolon, and strike line 20 and all that follows through line 2 on page 131 and insert the following:

directly to subscribers in the franchise area and such franchise area is also served by an unaffiliated cable system.”

Page 131, strike line 6 and all that follows through line 21, and insert the following:

“(m) SMALL CABLE SYSTEMS.—

“(1) SMALL CABLE SYSTEM RELIEF.—A small cable system shall not be subject to subsections (a), (b), (c), or (d) in any franchise area with respect to the provision of cable programming services, or a basic service tier where such tier was the only tier offered in such area on December 31, 1994.

“(2) DEFINITION OF SMALL CABLE SYSTEM.—For purposes of this subsection, ‘small cable system’ means a cable system that—

“(A) directly or through an affiliate, serves in the aggregate fewer than 250,000 cable subscribers in the United States; and

“(B) directly serves fewer than 10,000 cable subscribers in its franchise area.”

H.R. 1555

OFFERED BY: MR. MARKEY

AMENDMENT NO. 3: Page 150, beginning on line 24, strike paragraph (1) through line 17 on page 151 and insert the following:

“(1) NATIONAL AUDIENCE REACH LIMITATIONS.—The Commission shall prohibit a person or entity from obtaining any license if such license would result in such person or entity directly or indirectly owning, operating, or controlling, or having a cognizable interest in, television stations which have an aggregate national audience reach exceeding 35 percent. Within 3 years after such date of enactment, the Commission shall conduct a study on the operation of this paragraph and submit a report to the Congress on the development of competition in the television marketplace and the need for any revisions to or elimination of this paragraph.

Page 150, line 4, strike “(a) AMENDMENT.—”

Page 150, line 9, after “section,” insert “and consistent with section 613(a) of this Act.”

Page 154, strike lines 9 and 10.

H.R. 1555

OFFERED BY: MR. MARKEY

AMENDMENT NO. 4: Page 157, after line 21, insert the following new section (and redesignate the succeeding sections and conform the table of contents accordingly):

SEC. 304. PARENTAL CHOICE IN TELEVISION PROGRAMMING.

(a) FINDINGS.—The Congress makes the following findings:

(1) Television influences children's perception of the values and behavior that are common and acceptable in society.

(2) Television station operators, cable television system operators, and video programmers should follow practices in connection with video programming that take into consideration that television broadcast and cable programming has established a uniquely pervasive presence in the lives of American children.

(3) The average American child is exposed to 25 hours of television each week and some children are exposed to as much as 11 hours of television a day.

(4) Studies have shown that children exposed to violent video programming at a young age have a higher tendency for violent and aggressive behavior later in life than children not so exposed, and that children exposed to violent video programming are prone to assume that acts of violence are acceptable behavior.

(5) Children in the United States are, on average, exposed to an estimated 8,000 murders and 100,000 acts of violence on television by the time the child completes elementary school.

(6) Studies indicate that children are affected by the pervasiveness and casual treatment of sexual material on television, eroding the ability of parents to develop responsible attitudes and behavior in their children.

(7) Parents express grave concern over violent and sexual video programming and strongly support technology that would give them greater control to block video programming in the home that they consider harmful to their children.

(8) There is a compelling governmental interest in empowering parents to limit the negative influences of video programming that is harmful to children.

(9) Providing parents with timely information about the nature of upcoming video programming and with the technological tools that allow them easily to block violent, sexual, or other programming that they believe harmful to their children is the least restrictive and most narrowly tailored means of achieving that compelling governmental interest.

(b) ESTABLISHMENT OF TELEVISION RATING CODE.—Section 303 of the Act (47 U.S.C. 303) is amended by adding at the end the following:

“(v) Prescribe—

“(1) on the basis of recommendations from an advisory committee established by the Commission that is composed of parents, television broadcasters, television programming producers, cable operators, appropriate public interest groups, and other interested individuals from the private sector and that is fairly balanced in terms of political affiliation, the points of view represented, and the functions to be performed by the committee, guidelines and recommended procedures for the identification and rating of video programming that contains sexual, violent, or other indecent material about which parents should be informed before it is displayed to children, provided that nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to authorize any rating of video programming on the basis of its political or religious content; and

“(2) with respect to any video programming that has been rated (whether or not in accordance with the guidelines and recommendations prescribed under paragraph (1)), rules requiring distributors of such video programming to transmit such rating to permit parents to block the display of video programming that they have determined is inappropriate for their children.”.

(c) REQUIREMENT FOR MANUFACTURE OF TELEVISIONS THAT BLOCK PROGRAMS.—Sec-

tion 303 of the Act, as amended by subsection (a), is further amended by adding at the end the following:

“(w) Require, in the case of apparatus designed to receive television signals that are manufactured in the United States or imported for use in the United States and that have a picture screen 13 inches or greater in size (measured diagonally), that such apparatus be equipped with circuitry designed to enable viewers to block display of all programs with a common rating, except as otherwise permitted by regulations pursuant to section 330(c)(4).”.

(d) SHIPPING OR IMPORTING OF TELEVISIONS THAT BLOCK PROGRAMS.—

(1) REGULATIONS.—Section 330 of the Communications Act of 1934 (47 U.S.C. 330) is amended—

(A) by redesignating subsection (c) as subsection (d); and

(B) by adding after subsection (b) the following new subsection (c):

“(c)(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), no person shall ship in interstate commerce, manufacture, assemble, or import from any foreign country into the United States any apparatus described in section 303(w) of this Act except in accordance with rules prescribed by the Commission pursuant to the authority granted by that section.

“(2) This subsection shall not apply to carriers transporting apparatus referred to in paragraph (1) without trading it.

“(3) The rules prescribed by the Commission under this subsection shall provide for the oversight by the Commission of the adoption of standards by industry for blocking technology. Such rules shall require that all such apparatus be able to receive the rating signals which have been transmitted by way of line 21 of the vertical blanking interval and which conform to the signal and blocking specifications established by industry under the supervision of the Commission.

“(4) As new video technology is developed, the Commission shall take such action as the Commission determines appropriate to ensure that blocking service continues to be available to consumers. If the Commission determines that an alternative blocking technology exists that—

“(A) enables parents to block programming based on identifying programs without ratings,

“(B) is available to consumers at a cost which is comparable to the cost of technology that allows parents to block programming based on common ratings, and

“(C) will allow parents to block a broad range of programs on a multichannel system as effectively and as easily as technology that allows parents to block programming based on common ratings,

the Commission shall amend the rules prescribed pursuant to section 303(w) to require that the apparatus described in such section be equipped with either the blocking technology described in such section or the alternative blocking technology described in this paragraph.”.

(2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 330(d) of such Act, as redesignated by subsection (a)(1), is amended by striking “section 303(s), and section 303(u)” and inserting in lieu thereof “and sections 303(s), 303(u), and 303(w)”.

(e) APPLICABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATES.—

(1) APPLICABILITY OF RATING PROVISION.—The amendment made by subsection (b) of this section shall take effect 1 year after the date of enactment of this Act, but only if the Commission determines, in consultation with appropriate public interest groups and interested individuals from the private sector, that distributors of video programming have not, by such date—

(A) established voluntary rules for rating video programming that contains sexual, violent, or other indecent material about which parents should be informed before it is displayed to children, and such rules are acceptable to the Commission; and

(B) agreed voluntarily to broadcast signals that contain ratings of such programming.

(2) EFFECTIVE DATE OF MANUFACTURING PROVISION.—In prescribing regulations to implement the amendment made by subsection (c), the Federal Communications Commission shall, after consultation with the television manufacturing industry, specify the effective date for the applicability of the requirement to the apparatus covered by such amendment, which date shall not be less than one year after the date of the enactment of this Act.

H.R. 1555

OFFERED BY: MR. MORAN

AMENDMENT NO. 5: Page 90, beginning on line 11, strike paragraph (7) through page 93, line 6, and insert the following:

“(7) FACILITIES SITING.—(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the Commission shall be prohibited from engaging in any rulemaking that preempts or has the effect of preempting State or local regulation of the placement, construction, modification, or operation of facilities for the provision of commercial mobile services.

“(B) No State or local government or any instrumentality thereof may regulate the placement construction, modification, or operation of such facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions, to the extent that such facilities comply with the Commission's regulations concerning such emissions.

“(C) A State or local government or any instrumentality thereof may regulate the placement, construction, modification, or operation of such facilities if—

“(i) the regulation of the placement, construction, and modification of facilities for the provision of commercial mobile services by any State or local government or instrumentality thereof—

“(I) is reasonable, does not discriminate among commercial mobile service providers, and is limited to the minimum necessary to accomplish the State or local government's legitimate purposes; and

“(II) does not prohibit or have the effect of precluding any commercial mobile service; and

“(ii) a State or local government or instrumentality thereof acts on any request for authorization to locate, construct, modify, or operate facilities for the provision of commercial mobile services within a reasonable period of time after the request is fully filed with such government or instrumentality; and

“(iii) any decision by a State or local government or instrumentality thereof to deny a request for authorization to locate, construct, modify, or operate facilities for the provision of commercial mobile services is in writing and is supported by substantial evidence contained in a written record.

“(D) Any person adversely affected by any final determination made by a State or local government or any instrumentality thereof under this paragraph shall commence an action within 120 days after receiving such determination in (i) the district court of the United States for any judicial district in which the instrumentality is located; or (2) in any State court of general jurisdiction having jurisdiction over the parties.”.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. BATEMAN

AMENDMENT NO. 12: Page 28, line 11, insert “(increased by \$8,000,000)” after the dollar amount.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. BATEMAN

AMENDMENT NO. 13: Page 28, line 11, strike "\$13,110,335,000" and insert "\$13,118,335,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. BURTON OF INDIANA

AMENDMENT NO. 14: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for the procurement of Army projectiles, except when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that such procurement is in compliance with the Competition in Contracting Act.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. DORNAN

AMENDMENT NO. 15: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to administer any policy that permits the performance of abortions at medical treatment or other facilities of the Department of Defense, except when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that the life of the mother would be endangered if the fetus were carried to term.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. FARR

AMENDMENT NO. 16: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or any other Act for any fiscal year may be obligated or expended in a total amount in excess of \$6,700,000 for the relocation of Fort Bliss, Texas, as a result of the report of the 1995 Defense Base Closure and Realignment Commission, of the activity of the Army Operational Test and Experimentation Command that is located at Fort Hunter Liggett, California, as of July 1, 1995.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. FARR

AMENDMENT NO. 17: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds appropriated by this Act or any other Act for any fiscal year may be obligated or expended in a total amount in excess of \$6,700,000 for the relocation, as a result of the report of the 1995 Defense Base Closure and Realignment Commission, of the activity of the Army Operational Test and Experimentation Command that is located at Fort Hunter Liggett, California, as of July 1, 1995.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. KASICH

AMENDMENT NO. 18: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. (a) None of the funds provided in this Act may be obligated or expended for new production aircraft for the B-2 bomber aircraft program.

(b) The amount otherwise provided in title II of this Act for "AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE" is reduced by \$493,000,000.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 19: On page 8 of the bill, line 1, strike out "\$18,999,825,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$18,998,131,000".

On page 9 of the bill, line 4, strike out "\$18,894,397,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$18,873,793,000".

On page 10 of the bill, line 10, strike out "\$857,042,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$841,565,000".

On page 10 of the bill, line 21, strike out "\$104,783,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$102,079,000".

On page 12 of the bill, line 3, strike out "\$2,344,008,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$2,334,487,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 20: On page 8 of the bill, line 1, strike out "\$18,999,825,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$18,998,131,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 21: On page 9 of the bill, line 4, strike out "\$18,894,397,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$18,873,793,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 22: On page 10 of the bill, line 10, strike out "\$857,042,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$841,565,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 23: On page 10 of the bill, line 21, strike out "\$104,783,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$102,079,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 24: On page 12 of the bill, line 3, strike out "\$2,344,008,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$2,334,487,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 25: Page 88, after line 3, after "for the current fiscal year" insert "or prior fiscal years."

Page 88, line 5, strike "serving in an operation" and all that follows through line 10 and insert "participating in an operation described in subsection (b) unless the participation of United States Armed Forces units in such operation is previously authorized by law or conditions meeting subsection (d) apply."

Page 89, strike line 12 and all that follows through line 18 on page 90.

Page 90, line 19, strike "(d)" and insert "(c)".

Page 91, strike lines 3 through 12 and insert new subsection "(d) None of the funds provided in this Act may be obligated or expended for the participation of United States Armed Forces in any operation in the territory of the former Yugoslavia for a period in excess of 60 days after the date of initial deployment above the level of forces so deployed as of date of enactment."

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 26: On page 94 of the bill, after line 3, add the following section:

SEC. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the amount appropriated by this Act for "Operation and Maintenance, Army" is hereby reduced by \$1,694,000: *Provided*, That not more than \$6,652,000 of the funds made available under that heading shall be available for operational support airlift.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the amount appropriated by this Act for "Operation and Maintenance, Air Force" is hereby reduced by \$20,604,000: *Provided*, That not more than \$80,896,000 of the funds made available under that heading shall be available for operational support airlift.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the amount appropriated by this Act for "Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve" is hereby reduced by \$15,477,000: *Provided*, That not more than \$60,767,000 of the funds made available under that heading shall be available for operational support airlift.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the amount appropriated by this Act for "Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve" is hereby reduced by

\$2,704,000: *Provided*, That not more than \$10,614,000 of the funds made available under that heading shall be available for operational support airlift.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the amount appropriated by this Act for "Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard" is hereby reduced by \$9,521,000: *Provided*, That not more than \$37,379,000 of the funds made available under that heading shall be available for operational support airlift.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 27: Page 94, line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be obligated or expended for the construction, operation, or administration of any golf course or other golf facility at Andrew Air Force Base, Maryland (other than for a golf course or golf facilities in existence on the date of the enactment of this Act).

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. NEUMANN

AMENDMENT NO. 28: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds provided in this Act may be obligated or expended for the participation of United States Armed Forces in any operation in the territory of the former Yugoslavia for a period in excess of 60 days after the date of initial deployment or 60 days after the passage of this Act above the level of forces so deployed as of date of enactment.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 29: Page 8, line 1, strike "\$18,999,825,000" and insert "\$18,809,825,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 30: Page 8, line 13, strike "\$20,846,710,000" and insert "\$20,756,710,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 31: Page 9, line 4, strike "\$18,894,397,000" and insert "\$18,804,397,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 32: Page 9, line 11, strike "\$9,958,810,000" and insert "\$9,918,810,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 33: Page 28, line 11, strike "\$13,110,335,000" and insert "\$12,910,335,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 34: Page 23, line 17, strike "\$7,162,603,000" and insert "\$6,669,603,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 35: Page 23, line 17, strike "\$7,162,603,000" and insert "\$7,112,603,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 36: Page 26, line 10, strike "\$908,125,000" and insert "\$569,125,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 37: Page 28, line 11, strike "\$13,110,335,000" and insert "\$12,110,335,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 38: Page 28, line 24, strike "\$9,029,666,000" and insert "\$8,579,666,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 39: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for salaries or expenses of any personnel of the Department of Defense who authorize, execute, or implement any procurement contract that is prohibited by section 4(a) of the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10b-1(a)).

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 40: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for salaries or expenses of any personnel of the Department of Defense who authorize, execute, or implement any procurement contract when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that such contract is contrary to subsection (a) of section 4 of the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10b-1), without regard to subsections (b) and (c) of such section.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 41: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for the salaries or expenses of any personnel of the Department of Defense who authorize, execute, or implement any procurement contract for production or manufacture of an article outside of the United States after the national unemployment rate for the United States during the first 6 months of fiscal year 1995 exceeded 4 percent.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 42: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for the salaries or expenses of any personnel of the Department of Defense who authorize, execute, or implement any procurement contract when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that—

(1) such contract is for production or manufacture of an article outside of the United States; and

(2) the national unemployment rate for the United States during first 6 months of fiscal year 1995 exceeds 4 percent.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MRS. SCHROEDER

AMENDMENT NO. 43: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. Each amount appropriated or otherwise made available by this Act that is not required to be appropriated or otherwise made available by a provision of law is hereby reduced by 3 percent.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SKAGGS

AMENDMENT NO. 44: Page 9, line 11, strike "\$9,958,810,000" and in lieu thereof insert "\$9,953,810,000"; on page 35, line 11, strike "\$75,683,000" and in lieu thereof insert "\$80,683,000".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SPRATT

AMENDMENT NO. 45: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. (a) Of the funds provided in title IV of this Act, not more than \$100,442,000 may be obligated or expended for research, development, test, and evaluation for the Sea-Based Wide Area Defense (Navy Upper Tier) program, notwithstanding the proviso in the paragraph under the heading "RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE".

(b) The amount otherwise provided in title IV of this Act for "RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE" is reduced by \$100,000,000.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. STOCKMAN

AMENDMENT NO. 47: On page 90, line 23, strike the word "should" and replace it with "must".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MS. WOOLSEY

AMENDMENT NO. 47: Page 94 after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be used to modify any Trident I submarine to enable that submarine to be deployed with Trident II (D-5) missiles.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. BLUTE

AMENDMENT NO. 18: Page 75, after line 24, insert the following section:

SEC. 514. Of the total amount made available in titles I through IV of this Act, there is hereby made available for carrying out title XXVI of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 an amount that is equal to 2 percent of such total amount (exclusive of funds that are by law required to be made available) and that is derived by hereby reducing each account in such titles (exclusive of such funds) on a pro rata basis to provide such 2 percent.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. EWING

AMENDMENT NO. 19: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

TITLE VII—ADDITIONAL GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 701. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to enforce the requirements of section 428(b)(1)(U)(iii) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 with respect to any lender when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that the lender has a loan portfolio under part B of title IV of such Act that is equal to or less than \$5,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. EWING

AMENDMENT NO. 20: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

TITLE VII—ADDITIONAL GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 701. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to enforce the requirements of section 428(b)(1)(U)(iii) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 with respect to any lender when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that the lender has a loan portfolio under part B of title IV of such Act that is equal to or less than \$10,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. GOODLING

AMENDMENT NO. 21: Page 45, line 7, strike "\$1,057,919,000," and insert "\$1,062,788,000, of which \$4,869,000 shall be for the National Institute for Literacy; and".

Page 49, line 1, strike "\$255,107,000" and insert "\$250,238,000".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. GOODLING

AMENDMENT NO. 22: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new item:

TITLE VII—LITERACY PROGRAM

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR LITERACY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For expenses to carry out the literacy program of the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act

(20 U.S.C. 1213c), to be derived from amounts provided in this Act for "EDUCATION, RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT", \$4,869,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. HASTINGS OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT NO. 23: Strike section 509 (page 69, lines 12 through 17) (and redesignate the succeeding sections accordingly).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. HASTINGS OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT NO. 24: Strike title VI (page 76, line 1 through page 88, line 7).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. HOEKSTRA

AMENDMENT NO. 25: Page 55, strike line 20 and all that follows through page 56, line 19 (relating to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. HOEKSTRA

AMENDMENT NO. 26: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

TITLE VII—TRAVEL FUNDS

SEC. . None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be used by the National Labor Relations Board for travel when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that—

(1) such travel is not directly related to conducting elections under section 9 of the National Labor Relations Act or preventing unfair labor practices under section 10 of such Act by the Chairman or other Members of the National Labor Relations Board; and

(2) a written decision has not been issued by the Board in the review of the Administrative Law Judge decision, dated May 29, 1992, in California Saw and Knife Works.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. SAM JOHNSON OF TEXAS

AMENDMENT NO. 27: Page 41, after line 8, insert the following section:

SEC. 210. Each dollar amount otherwise specified in the account in this title relating to "AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH—HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH" is reduced to \$0.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. KOLBE

AMENDMENT NO. 28: Page 69, strike lines 12 through 17 and insert the following:

SEC. 509. Notwithstanding any other provision of title XIX of the Social Security Act, for quarters beginning on or after October 1, 1993, the Federal medical assistance percentage applicable under such title with respect to medical assistance which consists of abortions furnished where the pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest shall be 100 percent.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MRS. LOWEY

AMENDMENT NO. 29: On page 45 line 15, strike "and 3" and insert "3 and 4" and on page 45 line 17, strike \$6,916,915,000 and insert \$7,056,915,000 on page 32 line 8 after the word "expended" insert:

" : Provided, that none of the funds in this Act may be used to reimburse any State for expenditures incurred under title XIX of the Social Security Act based on a Federal matching rate under section 1905(b) or any related provision in excess of 71 percentum."

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MRS. LOWEY

AMENDMENT NO. 30: On page 45 line 15, strike "and 3" and insert "3 and 4" and on page 45 line 17, strike \$6,916,915,000 and insert \$6,920,915,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MRS. LOWEY

AMENDMENT No. 31: On page 45 strike out all beginning on line 21 through the word "purpose:" on line 8 of page 46.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MRS. LOWEY

AMENDMENT No. 32: On page 69, strike lines 12—17.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 33: On page 3 line 11 strike \$350,000,000 and insert \$385,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 34: On page 3 line 11 strike \$350,000,000 and insert \$385,000,000.

On page 22 line 16 strike \$2,927,122,000 and insert \$2,973,122,000.

On page 33 line 12 strike \$2,136,824,000 and insert \$2,140,824,000.

On page 33 line 15 strike \$2,136,824,000 and insert \$2,140,824,000.

On page 35 line 15 strike \$1,000,000,000 and insert \$100,000,000.

On page 37 line 7 strike \$4,543,343,000 and insert \$4,662,343,000.

On page 37 line 23 strike \$778,246,000 and insert \$827,246,000.

On page 43 line 22 strike \$3,092,491,000 and insert \$3,213,491,000.

On page 44 line 11 strike \$4,000,000 and insert \$5,500,000.

On page 44 line 15 strike \$39,737,000 and insert \$41,737,000.

On page 44 line 24 strike \$72,028,000 and insert \$78,528,000.

On page 55 line 19 strike \$168,974,000 and insert \$184,974,000.

On page 32 line 8 after the word "expended" insert:

" : Provided, that none of the funds in this Act may be used to reimburse any State for expenditures incurred under title XIX of the Social Security Act based on a Federal matching rate under section 1905(b) or any related provision in excess of 65 percentum."

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 35: On page 18, strike lines 17 through 24.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 36: On page 18, strike lines 17 through 24.

On page 19 strike out all beginning on line 1 through line 14 on page 20.

On page 20 strike out lines 15 through 22.

On page 20 strike out all beginning on line 23 through line 12 on page 21.

On page 21 strike out lines 13 through 23.

On page 41 strike lines 6 through 8.

On page 51, strike out all beginning after "1996" on line 12 through line 18 on page 52.

On page 54 strike lines 6 through 18.

On page 58 strike all beginning after the word "purposes" on line 20 through page 60 line 8.

On page 69 strike lines 12 through 17.

On page 70 strike all beginning on line 17 through line 8 on page 71.

On page 71 strike all beginning on line 7 through line 15 on page 72.

Strike title VI of the bill beginning on page 76 line 1 through line 7 on page 88.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 37: On page 19 strike out all beginning on line 1 through line 14 on page 20.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 38: On page 20 strike out lines 15 through 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 39: On page 20 strike out all beginning on line 23 though line 12 on page 21.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 40: On page 21 strike out lines 13 through 23.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 41: On page 22 line 16 strike \$2,927,122,000 and insert \$2,973,122,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 42: on page 32 line 8 after the word "expended" insert:

" : Provided that none of the funds in this Act may be used to reimburse any State for expenditures incurred under titles XIX of the Social Security Act based on a Federal matching rate under section 1905(b) or any related provision in excess of 65 percentum".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 43: on page 33 line 12 strike \$2,136,824 and insert \$2,140,824,000 and on page 33 line 15 strike \$2,136,824,000 and insert \$2,140,824,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 44: on page 35 line 15 strike \$1,000,000,000 and insert \$100,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 45: on page 37 line 7 strike \$4,543,343,000 and insert \$4,662,343,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 46: on page 37 line 23 strike \$778,246,000 and insert \$827,246,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 47: on page 41 strike lines 6 through 8.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 48: on page 32 line 22 strike \$3,092,491,000 and insert \$3,213,491,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 49: on page 44 line 11 strike \$4,000,000 and insert \$5,500,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 50: on page 44 line 15 strike \$39,737,000 and insert \$41,737,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 51: on page 44 line 24 strike \$72,028,000 and insert \$78,528,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 52: on page 51, strike out all beginning after "1996" on line 12 through line 18 on page 52.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 53: on page 54 strike lines 6 through 18.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 54: on page 55 line 19 strike \$168,974,000 and insert \$184,974,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 55: On page 58 strike all beginning after the word "purposes" on line 20 through page 60 line 8.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 56: On page 69 strike lines 12 through 17.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 57: On page 70 strike all beginning on line 17 through line 6 on page 71.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 58: On page 71 strike all beginning on line 7 through line 15 on page 72.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 59: Strike title VI of the bill beginning on page 76 line 1 through line 7 on page 88.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 60: Page 20, strike lines 15 through 22 (relating to OSHA ergonomic protection standards).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 61: Page 58, line 20, strike the colon and all that follows through "Act" on page 59, line 8 (relating to NLRB and salting).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 62: Page 59, line 8, strike the colon and all that follows through "evidence" on page 60, line 8 (relating to NLRB section 10(j) authority).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 63: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

TITLE VII—ADDITIONAL GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 701. (a) LIMITATION ON USE OF FUNDS FOR AGREEMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF DRUGS.—None of the funds made available in this Act may be used by the Director of the National Institutes of Health to enter into—

(1) an agreement on the conveyance or licensing of a patent for a drug, or another exclusive right to a drug;

(2) an agreement on the use of information derived from animal tests or human clinical trials conducted by the National Institutes of Health on a drug, including an agreement under which such information is provided by the National Institutes of Health to another on an exclusive basis; or

(3) a cooperative research and development agreement under section 12 of the Stevenson-Wydler Technology Innovation Act of 1980 (15 U.S.C. 3710a) pertaining to a drug.

(b) EXCEPTIONS.—Subsection (a) shall not apply when it is made known to the Federal officer having authority to obligate or expend the funds involved that—

(1) the sale of the drug involved is subject to a reasonable price agreement; or

(2) a reasonable price agreement regarding the sale of such drug is not required by the public interest.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. SKAGGS

AMENDMENT No. 64: Page 76, strike line 1 and all that follows through page 88, line 7.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. SOLOMON

AMENDMENT No. 65: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

TITLE VII—ADDITIONAL GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 701. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to study or research

the legalization of any drug or other substance included in schedule I of the schedules of controlled substances established by section 202 of the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 812).

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOCKMAN

AMENDMENT No. 66: On page 41, strike lines 9 and 10 and add the following new section:

"SEC. 209. No funds appropriated under the provisions of this title may be used for funding to any jurisdiction that sanctions physician-assisted suicide.

"This title may be cited as the 'Department of Health and Human Services Appropriations Act of 1996'."

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 67: On page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$4,355,441,000.

On page 2 line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$3,436,154,000.

On page 2 line 21 strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$120,000,000.

On page 2 line 23, after the ":" insert:

" and of which \$650,000,000 shall be available from January 1, 1996, through June 30, 1996 for the Summer Youth Employment and Training Program

On page 3 line 3, strike \$830,000,000 and insert \$930,000,000.

On page 3 line 4 strike \$126,672,000 and insert \$276,672,000.

On page 41 line 4, strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$120,000,000.

On page 45 line 7, strike \$1,057,919,000 and insert \$1,157,919,000.

On page 45 line 8, strike \$1,055,000,000 and insert \$1,155,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 68: On page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$4,355,441,000.

On page 2 line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$3,436,154,000.

On page 2 line 21 strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$120,000,000.

On page 2 line 23, after the ":" insert:

" and of which \$650,000,000 shall be available from January 1, 1996, through June 30, 1996 for the Summer Youth Employment and Training Program.

On page 3 line 3, strike \$830,000,000 and insert \$930,000,000.

On page 3 line 4 strike \$126,672,000 and insert \$276,672,000.

On page 41 line 4, strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$120,000,000.

On page 45 line 7, strike \$1,057,919,000 and insert \$1,157,919,000.

On page 45 line 8, strike \$1,055,000,000 and insert \$1,155,000,000.

On page 32 line 8 after the word "expended" insert:

": Provided, that none of the funds in this Act may be used to reimburse any State for expenditures incurred under title XIX of the Social Security Act based on a Federal matching rate under section 1905(b) or any related provision in excess of 69 percentum".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 69: on page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$4,355,441,000, on line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$3,436,154,000, on line 21 strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$120,000,000, on line 23, after the ":" insert:

" and of which \$650,000,000 shall be available from January 1, 1996, through June 30, 1996 for the Summer Youth Employment and Training Program".

and on page 3 line 3, strike \$830,000,000 and insert \$930,000,000 and on line 4 strike \$126,672,000 and insert \$276,672,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 70: on page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$3,185,441,000, on line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$2,941,154,000, and on line 21 strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$100,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 71: on page 32 line 8 after the word "expended" insert:

": *Provided*, That none of the funds in this Act may be used to reimburse any State for expenditures incurred under title XIX of the Social Security Act based on a Federal matching rate under section 1905(b) or any related provisions in excess of 65 percentum"

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 72: on page 41 line 4, strike \$95,000,000 and insert \$120,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. STOKES

AMENDMENT No. 73: on page 45, line 7, strike \$1,057,919,000 and insert \$1,157,919,000 and on line 8, strike \$1,055,000,000 and insert \$1,155,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. TRAFICANT

AMENDMENT No. 74: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

TITLE VII—GIFTED AND TALENTED PROGRAMS

JACOB K. JAVITS GIFTED AND TALENTED STUDENTS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the gifted and talented programs as authorized under subtitle B of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (29 U.S.C. 8031 et seq.), to be derived

from amounts provided in this Act for "RE-LATED AGENCIES—OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION—SALARIES AND EXPENSES", \$9,500,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT No. 75: Page 2, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$55,000,000)".

Page 2, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$55,000,000)".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT No. 76: Page 2, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$378,500,000)".

Page 2, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$378,500,000)".

Page 3, line 4, insert after "such Act," the following: "\$1,228,500,000 shall be for carrying out title III of such Act (employment and training assistance for dislocated workers)".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT No. 77: Page 2, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$350,000,000)".

Page 2, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$350,000,000)".

Page 3, line 4, insert after "such Act," the following: "\$350,000,000 shall be for carrying out title II, part B of such Act (summer youth employment and training programs)".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT No. 78: Page 23, line 8, insert before the period the following: ": *Provided further*, That of the amount made available under this heading, \$105,000,000 shall be available for the Healthy Start infant mortality initiative".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT No. 79: Page 36, beginning on line 16, strike "Head Start Act,".

Page 37, line 7, strike "\$4,543,343,000" and insert "\$1,145,915,000".

Page 37, after line 10, insert the following:

HEAD START ACT

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, the Head Start Act, \$3,534,429,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

AMENDMENT No. 80: Page 55, line 19, insert before the period the following: ": *Provided*, That of the amount made available under this heading, \$68,640,000 shall be available for the Foster Grandparent Program".